# HAWAII

# **IDAHO**

## Ross Segawa, Clifford Uwaine, Debra Kawaoka, and Brian Minaai

**CONVICTED: 1982**False Registrations

In 1982, 27 individuals participated in an illegal scheme to boost Honolulu voter registrations for candidate Ross Segawa. Segawa was convicted on 10 counts of election fraud, criminal solicitation, and evidence tampering. Segawa served a year in prison and was expelled from law school. State Sen. Clifford Uwaine was convicted of conspiring to illegally register voters and served three months in jail; and Debra Kawaoka, an aide to Uwaine who also played a part in the false registration, served numerous weekends in prison. Brian Minaai and the other students each pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor.

### **Nancy Elaine White**

**CONVICTED: 2011**False Registration

Nancy White voted in the 2009 Coeur d'Alene city election, while actually residing outside the city limits. She pleaded no contest to charges of "illegal registration by voter," a violation of Idaho Code 18-2322. She was fined \$200 and required to serve three months' unsupervised probation.

**SOURCES** 

bit.ly/2fbLvIW



bit.ly/2rCeJDT bit.ly/2rUX0qP





# **IDAHO**

# **IDAHO**

#### Walter A. Coiner

**CONVICTED: 2009 Duplicate Voting** 

Walter A. Coiner pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor voter fraud charge after acknowledging that he tried voting twice in the November 2008 election. He voted by absentee ballot in Twin Falls and in person in Ketchum. Coiner was sentenced to one year of unsupervised probation, 40 hours of community service, and was ordered to pay a \$375 fine.

### **Jason Jay Goodson**

**CONVICTED: 2004 Ballot Petition Fraud** 

Goodson was convicted of falsifying or forging public records and wrongful signing of a ballot petition (a felony charge) in connection with the 2004 General Election. He was found guilty.

#### **SOURCES**

bit.ly/2feTLpP bit.ly/2fimUin

**SOURCES** 

bit.ly/2eVn6XH



